This includes provision of computers, laboratory equipment, etc.

CHAPTER FOUR

DATA PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION OF FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction

This chapter is aimed at analyzing the data collected on the ninety one (91) questionnaires

returned out of the one hundred and eleven (111) distributed. This representing about 82.9% of

the total population, in addition personal interview and direct observation method were used in

this research work. Responses of the 91 participants to the twenty (20) questions stated in the

questionnaire were keyed into the system and the statistical package for social sciences (SPSS)